
The Rees-Jones Foundation 
2010 Summary of Grants



The Rees-Jones Foundation
5956 Sherry Lane, Suite 1603
Dallas, Texas 75225
214-751-2977
www.rees-jonesfoundation.org

Printed July 2011



The Rees-Jones Foundation
2010 Summary of Grants



President’s Message		       4

Foundation Summary                              6 

Community Improvement                    12

Education                                                 24

Human Services                                      26

Medical Care Services                            42

Mental Health Services                          48

Youth Programs                                      50

2010 Synopsis                                          68 

Index of Grants                                       70 

Acknowledgements                                72

CONTENTS



PHOTO JOURNAL
SPCA of Texas				                                	                     9 

Museum of Nature & Science Dallas		                                     15

Dallas Arboretum	      		                                                     20

Bishop Dunne Catholic School			                                      22

Notre Dame School                                       			     23

Dallas CASA		         			                                      28

Highland Park Presbyterian Church, Hope Africa Team	   31

International Justice Mission	  33

Living Water International               	    37

Captain Hope’s Kids					        41

CURE International					      43

Bryan’s House					         	  45

Lena Pope Home	  				     49 

Circle Ten Council, Boy Scouts of America	  53

First Tee of Dallas, The					      57

Sky Ranch Foundation				     58

Pine Cove Christian Camps		   59

YMCA of Metropolitan Dallas	  61

Voice of Hope Ministries					      64



4 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

President’s Message

The Foundation’s grant making activity in 2010 reached a high water mark in our brief history; almost $57 million in grants approved 
in 2010. This level of activity came about as the result of the Foundation’s desire to participate in significant ways in several key 
projects described below.  

As we have said in prior letters, one of our highest priorities is addressing the needs of children at risk in our community, especially those 
who find themselves in situations of abuse or neglect. The Foundation is determined to assist those agencies who stand on the front lines 
bringing relief to these children. One of these agencies, the Dallas Children’s Advocacy Center, desperately needs more space to conduct 
investigations and provide counseling and other services that will put abused and neglected children on the way to healing.  Another, 
Dallas CASA, needs more space to equip and support volunteer advocates to walk with these children through the long process of rescue 
and recovery. The Foundation has strongly supported the expansion in capacity of these two organizations through their respective capital 
campaigns.

Also of importance are programs which promote the education and the development of the moral character of our children, which will help 
break the cycles of poverty and abuse that have plagued our society. We remain excited about the educational experience that is going to be 
offered by the new Perot Museum of Nature & Science, now under construction and pictured in this report. It will inspire countless young 
people to probe new concepts and learn more about the world in which they live. Similarly, the Rory Meyers Children’s Garden at the 
Dallas Arboretum will offer hands-on experience to children who would not otherwise have the opportunity to see, touch and experience 
life sciences in an actual living museum and classroom. These two projects will add value to our city for generations.

Character development in children and youth is becoming another one of our top priorities, so increasingly, we will be evaluating programs 
on the degree to which they promote the development of high moral character and teach ethics and personal responsibility. Our grants in 
2010 show this emphasis, from the unprecedented gift to the Boy Scouts to the gift made to The First Tee. We applaud these and other 
organizations that not only provide for the education or recreation of our children but also teach them fundamental principles of morality, 
ethics and personal responsibility. 

Finally, you will notice in this report a greater emphasis on international projects. Although our principal geographical focus is North 
Texas, as a Christian organization we find it impossible to neglect the needs of our global community, especially basic human needs such 
as clean water, medical care and access to justice. We are proud to be partners with CURE International, Living Water International and 
International Justice Mission and support the important work they do throughout the world as they act justly, love mercy, and walk humbly 
with our God.

T. Hardie, President



5



6 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

Foundation Summary

The Rees-Jones Foundation is a private foundation established in 2006 by Jan and Trevor Rees-Jones, primarily to benefit the people 
of North Texas. The Foundation provides support and funding for programs that help improve, in tangible ways, the quality of life 
of the people it serves, with special emphasis on assisting children and their families who are striving for better life circumstances. 

The primary areas of interest are:

• Community Improvement
• Education
• Human Services 
• Medical Care Services
• Mental Health Services
• Youth Programs

Our Mission
Our mission is one of compassion designed to serve God by serving others, sharing His Word and His resources with those in need.

Our Vision
Our vision is that those who are disadvantaged or who are suffering spiritually, physically, or emotionally will experience the love of Christ 
in tangible ways, receiving relief from their suffering, encouragement in their growth, and improvement in their quality of life.

Our Resources
Our resources are directed to the support and development of programs that relieve hunger, provide medical care for the mentally and 
physically ill, provide educational opportunities for children and youth, develop opportunities for employment and economic advancement, 
provide affordable housing and shelter, and encourage Christian spiritual development.

Our Focus
We focus on programs that have a measurable impact on the lives of children and youth and their families and that provide the basic 
ingredients for success in education and physical, mental, and spiritual development.



7



8 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants1



9

SPCA of Texas (page 12)

1 Guardian

2 Jimmy (staff person) and Sissy

3 Jimmy and Sissy 2

4 Available for adoption

5 Waiting for a friend

6 Charlie

2

3



10 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

4 5



11

6



12 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

Community Improvement

Communities Foundation of Texas     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00	
Funding to match donations made through DonorBridge to local charities on Dallas 
Giving Day.

Metroplex Animal Coalition     Dallas, TX     $35,000.00	
Funding for the Spay and Neuter Program which provides low-income families the 
opportunity to spay or neuter their pet.

SPCA of Texas     Dallas, TX     $750,000.00	
Funding for A Program to Stop Puppy Mills in Texas which provides training for law 
enforcement and investigates and facilitates prosecution of perpetrators of animal 
cruelty.



13



14 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants1



15

Museum of Nature 
& Science Dallas (page 24)

1 Raising panels

2 View of the facade

3 Frame

4 Welding

5 View of downtown

6 Angles

7 Looking back at the museum

8 Ceiling construction

9 Facade contrast

2



16 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

3



17

76

4 5



18 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

8



19

9



20 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

Dallas Arboretum (page 24)

Water cycles

2 Naomi



21 2



22 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

Bishop Dunne Catholic School (page 24)

2010-2011 Rees-Jones Scholars



23

Notre Dame School (page 24)

Notre Dame Student



24 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

Bishop Dunne Catholic School     Dallas, TX     $200,000.00
Multi-year funding for the Tuition Assistance Program which provides students the 
opportunity to attend Bishop Dunne.

Chase’s Place     Addison, TX     $60,000.00
Funding for tuition assistance for children with developmental disabilities to attend 
Chase’s Place which teaches functional academic skills and daily living activities.

Children’s Education Fund     Dallas, TX     $20,000.00
Funding for the tuition assistance scholarship program which provides academic 
financial aid for children from low-income families.

Cornerstone Crossroads Academy, Inc.     Dallas, TX     $16,000.00
Funding for Project CONNECT, which is designed to strengthen science and math 
curriculums and improve outcomes for students.

Dallas Academy     Dallas, TX     $35,000.00
Funding for tuition assistance for students with learning differences to attend  a school 
that provides specialized education.

Dallas Arboretum     Dallas, TX     $1,200,000.00
Funding for the Earth Cycles outdoor learning gallery which is part of the Rory Meyers 
Children’s Garden.

Dallas Services     Dallas, TX     $10,000.00
Funding for financial aid for developmentally disabled children attending Dallas Day 
School, an inclusive and diverse child development center.

Eastland Independent School District     Eastland, TX     $20,000.00
Funding for college scholarships for Eastland ISD graduates.

Education is Freedom     Dallas, TX     $75,000.00	
Funding for programming at Dallas ISD’s Thomas Edison Middle School and 
Pinkston High School which helps at-risk students stay enrolled in school and prepare 
themselves with the skills needed to succeed in college.

Educational First Steps     Dallas, TX     $100,000.00
Funding for the Four Steps to Excellence program at four early childhood education or 
child care centers that serve low-income families.

Fort Worth Country Day     Fort Worth, TX     $25,000.00
Funding for the Breakthrough Program, which provides academic support for Fort 
Worth ISD students from low-income families and will help them excel in college 
preparatory high school.

Goodland Academy, Inc.     Hugo, OK     $25,000.00
Funding for education programming focused on meeting the academic needs of at-risk 
boys.

Museum of Nature & Science Dallas     Dallas, TX     $15,000,000.00
Funding toward the new Perot Museum of Nature & Science, which will fulfill the 
museum’s mission to “inspire minds through nature and science” with dynamic exhibits 
that bring the natural world to life.

Notre Dame School     Dallas, TX     $100,000.00
Funding for financial aid to provide youth with mental disabilities an opportunity to 
attend a school that provides academic challenge and facilitates integration into society.

Ranger Independent School District     Ranger, TX     $20,000.00
Funding for college scholarships for Ranger ISD graduates.

Rise School of Dallas, The     Dallas, TX     $31,000.00
Funding for tuition assistance for children with developmental delays to attend a 
preschool with quality academic and therapeutic services.

ScholarShot, Inc.     Dallas, TX     $30,000.00
Funding for programming designed to help high school seniors prepare for the college 
application process as well as the transition to college life.

St. Anthony Foundation     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for the International Baccalaureate Program and scholarships for the 
St. Anthony Creative Minds 2010 after-school and summer programs.

St. Mary of Carmel Catholic School     Dallas, TX     $40,000.00
Funding for tuition assistance for low-income families to send their children to a 
quality, Christ-centered school.

West Dallas Community School     Dallas, TX     $200,000.00	
Funding for operating expenses that will support quality education and school growth.

Education



25

West Dallas Community School     Dallas, TX     $55,000.00
Funding toward the replacement of the industrial boiler which heats the school facility.

Zero-to-Five Funders Collaborative     Dallas, TX     $100,000.00	
Funding for an early childhood literacy pilot program that focuses on underserved 
families in the Bachman Lake area.



26 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

alley’s house     Dallas, TX     $20,000.00	
Funding for the Education and Case Management program which is a comprehensive 
program of mentoring and tutoring, life skills workshops, education, and case 
management to help teen mothers achieve independence.

Alliance for Children     Fort Worth, TX     $77,000.00	
Funding for the Clinical Director who facilitates counseling for children who have 
experienced sexual abuse and other types of abuse.

Arrow Child & Family Ministries     Spring, TX     $75,000.00
Funding for the North Texas Sustaining & Enhancing Project to educate foster parents 
about the mental health needs of foster children.

Azleway, Inc.     Tyler, TX     $70,000.00
Funding for a psychiatrist who will provide counseling and medication treatment for 
children in foster care.

Brother Bill’s Helping Hand     Dallas, TX     $100,000.00
Funding toward a capital campaign for a new facility that will enhance the 
organization’s ability to provide comprehensive food assistance, education, wellness 
programs, and medical care.

Captain Hope’s Kids     Dallas, TX     $15,000.00
Funding for Captain Hope’s Closet which provides homeless infants and children with 
basic care items such as hygiene products and clothing.

CASA of Tarrant County     Fort Worth, TX     $20,000.00
Funding for the New Volunteer Advocate Program which aims to recruit, train, and 
supervise additional volunteers who will advocate for children in foster care.

Child Abuse Prevention Center     Dallas, TX     $80,000.00
Funding for preventative programs that work with families that are at risk of child 
abuse/neglect.

Child Care Group     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for Early Childhood Development Centers which serve low-income families 
with Relationship-Centered Child Care and equip parents with an understanding of 
their children’s developmental stages.

Children’s Advocacy Center of Collin County, Inc.     Plano, TX     $15,000.00	
Funding to make emergency financial assistance and personal items from the Rainbow 
Room available to child abuse victims and their non-offending family members.

Christian Community Action     Lewisville, TX     $500,000.00
Funding toward the Shared Independence, A Vision for Growth capital campaign which 
will increase organizational capacity to provide vocational, health, and human needs 
services.

Christ’s Haven for Children     Keller, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for the Children’s Services residential child care program which provides a 
home for children whose parents cannot take care of them.

CITY House     Plano, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for mental health assessments and counseling services for children in the My 
Friend’s House emergency shelter.

CitySquare     Dallas, TX     $750,000.00
Funding toward a capital campaign to build the Center of Hope which will provide a 
comprehensive array of programs and services to the low-income community.

Community Partners of Dallas     Dallas, TX     $20,000.00
Funding for the Rainbow Room which provides personal items to abused and/or 
neglected children through their Child Protective Services case worker.

Cornerstone Assistance Network     Fort Worth, TX     $45,000.00
Funding toward finishing out and supplying a vocational training kitchen as part of 
Phase II of the Meeting Needs, Restoring Hope Campaign.

Crossfire Kids     Dallas, TX     $25,000.00
Funding toward a capital campaign to build a residential care center for at-risk teens.

Dallas CASA     Dallas, TX     $1,400,000.00
Funding toward the purchase of property for construction of Dallas CASA Children’s 
Justice Action Center, which will enable Dallas CASA to advocate for more children in 
foster care.

Human Services



27

Dallas Children’s Advocacy Center     Dallas, TX     $5,000,000.00
Funding toward the capital campaign for a new facility that will better meet the needs 
of abused children in the Dallas community by expanding capacity for child-focused 
forensic and treatment services.

Dallas Furniture Bank     Dallas, TX     $15,000.00
Funding for furniture for low-income families, many of whom are transitioning out of 
homelessness.

Dallas Leadership Foundation     Dallas, TX     $7,500.00
Funding for bikes and helmets to be distributed at the Treasures of Hope Christmas 
Store.

Dallas Pregnancy Resource Center     Dallas, TX     $15,000.00
Funding for the Parenting Perks Education Mentoring program which educates women 
and men on pregnancy, parenting, and life skills.

Family Gateway, Inc.     Dallas, TX     $75,000.00
Funding for the Comprehensive Children’s Program which provides homeless children 
and youth with mental health services, education, and mentoring.

Family Outreach     Plano, TX    $15,000.00
Funding for the In-Home Mentoring program which provides a circle of support and 
guidance for families which Child Protective Services considers to be at risk of child 
abuse.

Family Place, The     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for the Safe Campus Children’s Program which helps children overcome the 
trauma of exposure to domestic violence and meets their education needs.

Feed Store, The     Albany, TX     $50,000.00	
Funding toward the construction of a new facility that will facilitate youth 
programming supporting physical and spiritual growth.

Goodwill Industries of Dallas, Inc.     Dallas, TX     $175,000.00
Funding toward a Donation Center and ComputerWorks store in Dallas as part of the 
Goodwill Mission Advancement capital campaign which will increase capacity for job 
creation.

Highland Park Presbyterian Church     Dallas, TX     $5,000.00
Funding toward renovation of the kitchen facilities at St. Paul United Methodist Church 
which are instrumental in serving the homeless community, including in partnership 
with Highland Park Presbyterian Church’s Body and Soul ministry.

Highland Park Presbyterian Church, Hope Africa Team     Dallas, TX     $5,000.00
Funding for shoes for children in Ethiopia.

Highland Park Presbyterian Church, Hope Africa Team     Dallas, TX     $8,000.00  
Funding for scholarships for Ethiopia mission trip participants.

Housing Crisis Center, Inc.	 Dallas, TX     $15,000.00	
Funding for the Home Again long-term transitional housing program which assists 
women with children who are exiting domestic violence shelters.

Human Rights Initiative of North Texas     Dallas, TX     $15,000.00
Funding for legal and human services for women and children who are victims of 
international trafficking and domestic violence.

Institute of Child Development at TCU     Fort Worth, TX     $85,675.00
Funding for trauma-informed training for state Child Protective Services workers, 
which will help them meet the needs of abused or neglected children.

Interfaith Housing Coalition     Dallas, TX     $100,000.00
Funding for operating expenses for homeless prevention and transitional housing 
services for families.

International Justice Mission     Washington, DC     $250,000.00
Funding for operations in India to rescue people from modern day slavery and from 
being victims of sex trafficking, while building the capacity of Indian law enforcement.

Irving Cares, Inc.     Irving, TX     $15,000.00
Funding for the Emergency Assistance Program which provides temporary human 
needs assistance and training to promote self-sufficiency.

Jonathan’s Place     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for operating expenses to provide emergency care for abused children removed 
from their homes.



28 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

Dallas CASA (page 26)

New location site



29



30 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

1



31

Highland Park 
Presbyterian Church, 
Hope Africa Team (page 27)

1 Ethiopian youth

2 Addis Ababa

2



32 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants1



33

International Justice Mission (page 27)

1 Celebration of freedom

2 Rice mill

3 Foot bridge by boat

4 Young girl

2



34 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

3



35

4



36 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants1



37

Living Water International (page 40)

1 Drilling for water

2 Pumping water

3 Mother and child

4 Student

5 Students surrounding pump

2

3



38 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

4



39

5



40 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

LaunchAbility     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for the Early Childhood Intervention services program which provides speech, 
physical, and occupational therapies for children with disabilities.

Lausanne Committee for World Evangelization     South Hamilton, MA     $100,000.00
Funding for The Third Lausanne Congress on World Evangelization/Cape Town 2010 
addressing the most critical issues facing the Christian Church today.

Living Water International     Houston, TX     $250,000.00
Funding for equipment that will facilitate water projects in southern Uganda, providing 
clean water for children and families at 50 school sites.

Metro Dallas Homeless Alliance     Dallas, TX     $100,000.00
Funding for comprehensive programs at The Bridge which help homeless people 
overcome challenges to achieve self-sufficiency.

Mosaic Family Services, Inc.     Dallas, TX     $40,000.00
Funding for operating expenses of Mosaic House and for case management services for 
victims of human trafficking.

New Beginning Center     Garland, TX     $15,000.00
Funding for services provided to victims of domestic violence such as shelter, 
counseling, and case management.

NewDay Services for Children & Families     Fort Worth, TX     $20,000.00
Funding for the FOCUS program which promotes the engagement of fathers in their 
children’s lives.

North Texas Food Bank     Dallas, TX     $100,000.00
Funding for the purchase of healthy food that will be distributed to families suffering 
from food insecurity.

Operation Care Dallas, Inc.     Mesquite, TX     $5,000.00
Funding for children’s programming at the Christmas Gift 2010 event which meets the 
physical, emotional, and spiritual needs of the homeless.

Our Friends Place     Dallas, TX     $40,000.00
Funding for the Therapeutic Group Home and Transitional Living Center which 
provide shelter, counseling, and case management to help girls and young women heal 
from past abuse and become self-sufficient adults.

Planned Living Assistance Network of North Texas, Inc.     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00
Funding toward a capital campaign to purchase and renovate a hotel to provide housing 
and support services for individuals with mental challenges.

Salvation Army- DFW Metroplex Command, The     Dallas, TX     $100,000.00
Funding for the Casa Youth Emergency Shelter which provides runaway or throwaway 
teens with shelter, services, and family reunification support.

Shared Housing Center, Inc.     Dallas, TX     $15,000.00
Funding for the Housing Solutions programs which provide intensive rehabilitative 
support and long-term housing for homeless women with children.

Texas Loves Children, Inc.     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for the Online Centers which connect judges and attorneys to resources that 
provide guidance on how to advocate effectively on behalf of abused and neglected 
children.

Union Gospel Mission     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00	
Funding toward the acquisition of an apartment complex which will serve as 
transitional supportive housing and permanent supportive housing for formerly 
homeless women and their children.

Wednesday’s Child     Dallas, TX     $40,000.00
Funding for the Education and Scholarship Assistance Program which provides 
opportunities for youth in foster care to participate in education support services and 
life skills activities and have critical needs met.

William Jewett Tucker Foundation, Dartmouth College     Hanover, NH     $30,000.00
Funding for the Cross Cultural Education & Service Program which enables 
Dartmouth students to participate in local, national, and international service projects.

Human Services Continued



41

Captain Hope’s Kids (page 26)

Mixed vegetables & turkey



42 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

Bridge Breast Network     Dallas, TX     $20,000.00
Funding for breast cancer treatment for low-income, uninsured women.

Bryan’s House     Dallas, TX     $250,000.00
Multi-year funding for the Medically Managed Child Care and Support Services 
programs which serve children too physically fragile for traditional child care.

Clayton Dabney Foundation for Kids with Cancer     Dallas, TX     $10,000.00
Funding for the Medicine of the Heart program which provides last wishes for 
terminally ill children and financial assistance to families impacted by the impending 
loss of a child.

CURE International     Lemoyne, PA     $250,000.00
Funding for operating expenses for the CURE Ethiopia Children’s Hospital, which 
provides orthopedic and spiritual care for children.

Heroes for Children     Richardson, TX     $25,000.00
Funding for the Financial and Social Assistance Program which assists families that 
have a child battling cancer.

Highland Park Presbyterian Church, All Nations Healthcare Assistance Fund     
Dallas, TX     $15,000.00
Funding for the All Nations Healthcare Assistance Fund which provides financial 
assistance to All Nation’s members who are unable to afford critically needed 
healthcare.

Hugworks     Hurst, TX     $30,000.00	
Funding for the Therapeutic Music Entertainment program and the Music Therapy 
program which provide healing musical experiences for children.

Irving Healthcare Foundation     Irving, TX     $60,000.00
Funding for Baylor Our Children’s House at Irving which cares for children with 
special needs and prepares them and their families with a plan for future care.

Los Barrios Unidos Community Clinic, Inc.     Dallas, TX     $25,000.00
Funding for the Childhood Immunization Program which provides vaccinations at no 
cost for children of low-income families.

Make-A-Wish Foundation of North Texas     Irving, TX     $60,000.00
Funding for travel wishes for children battling life-threatening conditions.

Southern Methodist University     Dallas, TX     $10,000.00
Funding for the Music Therapy program which trains professionals in psychology, 
medicine, sociology, and music performance to provide therapeutic services for 
children.

Starlight Children’s Foundation     Dallas, TX     $15,000.00	
Funding for three PC Pals packages which facilitate disease management and 
therapeutic entertainment for seriously ill children.

Medical Care Services



43

CURE International (page 42)

Ministry partners and patient



44 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants1



45

Bryan’s House (page 42)

1 Bryan’s House pose

2 Looking through the blue circle

3 Reading to each other

4 Picture posing

2



46 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

3



47

4



48 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

Betty Ford Center     Palm Desert, CA     $50,000.00
Funding for the Betty Ford Center Children’s Program in Dallas which offers a four-
day prevention program for children of families impacted by alcoholism and addiction.

Catholic Charities Diocese of Fort Worth, Inc.     Fort Worth, TX     $25,000.00
Funding for the Clinical Counseling program which provides counseling to children, 
adolescents, and adults from low-income backgrounds, equipping them to break 
destructive cycles and build healthy relationships.

Center Street Counseling Services, Inc.     Mansfield, TX     $10,000.00
Funding for the Youth Counseling Program which will enable low-income families and 
at-risk youth to obtain high-quality counseling.

Child Study Center     Fort Worth, TX     $25,000.00
Funding for the Children’s Care Fund which supports diagnostic and treatment services 
for children with developmental disabilities or behavioral/emotional problems.

Children First Counseling Center     Grand Prairie, TX     $20,000.00
Funding to cover the non-reimbursed expenses of mental health counseling and care 
provided to children and adults impacted by neglect, abuse, and violence.

Children’s Advocacy Center for Denton County     Lewisville, TX     $30,000.00
Funding for a Spanish-speaking counselor who will facilitate therapeutic services for 
Spanish-speaking children who have been abused or neglected.

CONTACT Crisis Line     Dallas, TX     $15,000.00
Funding for staff who facilitate the Summer Leadership Program which educates teens 
about stressors such as bullying, dating violence, depression, and suicide.

Easter Seals North Texas     Fort Worth, TX     $15,000.00
Funding for the merger of the DFW Center for Autism and Easter Seals of North Texas.

Galaxy Counseling Center     Garland, TX     $35,000.00
Funding for the Youth Mental Wellness programs, which will enable youth from low-
income families to obtain counseling that emphasizes early intervention.

Jewish Family Service of Dallas     Dallas, TX     $80,000.00
Funding for The Psychiatric Consultation and Counseling Services programming 
offered to both children and adults.

Lena Pope Home, Inc.     Fort Worth, TX     $40,000.00
Funding for the Family Matters Counseling Program which provides mental health 
counseling and support and life-skills training for children and families from low-
income backgrounds.

Metrocare Services     Dallas, TX     $700,000.00
Multi-year funding for the Center of Excellence at Metrocare to support the 
advancement of professional participation in public mental health care through clinical 
training, research opportunities, and educational fellowships.

Parenting Center, The     Fort Worth, TX     $30,000.00
Funding for the Clinical Counseling program which provides mental health therapies 
for abused or neglected children and their parents.

Pastoral Counseling & Education Center     Dallas, TX     $10,000.00
Funding for the Second Mile Fund which underwrites counseling sessions for low-
income individuals.

Salesmanship Club Youth and Family Centers     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00
Funding toward a capital campaign for a facility for the Child & Family Services 
Center, which provides mental health services.

SpiritHorse Therapeutic Riding Center     Corinth, TX     $25,000.00
Funding for the Autism Treatment Expansion Program which extends therapeutic 
interaction with horses to children with special needs.

Texas Association for Infant Mental Health     Coppell, TX     $25,000.00
Funding to facilitate a credentialing program for child care professionals in the North 
Texas area.

WARM Place, The     Fort Worth, TX     $25,000.00
Funding for an interim grief support group for children and families who have lost a 
loved one and are waiting to participate in a group support program.

Well Community, The     Dallas, TX     $30,000.00
Funding for the Clubhouse Acceleration Project which is an expansion of community, 
social, and spiritual programming for individuals recovering from mental illness.

Mental Health Services



49

Lena Pope Home (page 48)

Marty Leonard Chapel



50 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

America SCORES Dallas     Dallas, TX     $10,000.00
Funding for the Education Director who maintains the academic quality of after-
school programming which is focused on promoting healthy lifestyles and community 
engagement among urban youth.

Big Brothers Big Sisters of North Texas     Irving, TX     $100,000.00
Funding for the Big Church project which recruits faith-based volunteers to work with 
at-risk youth, including those who have a parent in prison.

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Dallas     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for after-school academic enrichment for children from low-income families.

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Fort Worth     Fort Worth, TX     $75,000.00
Funding for education-related programming which encourages youth to graduate from 
high school and equips them for success in college.

Challenge Air for Kids and Friends     Dallas, TX     $25,000.00
Funding for general operating support for the 2011 Fly Day event in McKinney, Texas 
which provides children with disabilities an opportunity to build self-esteem and 
confidence through flying experiences.

Children’s Chorus of Greater Dallas     Dallas, TX     $10,000.00
Funding for tuition assistance for children to participate in Summer Singing Camp and 
the Neighborhood Choir Program.

Circle of Support, Inc.     Dallas, TX     $35,000.00
Funding for the Girl S.M.A.R.T and S.M.A.R.T. Boys summer programs which promote 
academic achievement, leadership, and life skills.

Circle Ten Boy Scout Foundation     Dallas, TX     $20,000,000.00
Funding for the creation of an endowment for the Circle Ten Council ScoutReach 
program which will extend the scouting experience to underserved communities.

Circle Ten Council, Boy Scouts of America     Dallas, TX     $5,000,000.00
Funding toward the capital campaign for improvements to Camp Trevor Rees-Jones at 
the Clements Scout Ranch that will enhance the scouting experience.

Dallas Leadership Foundation     Dallas, TX     $75,000.00
Funding for the Youth Leadership Movement Program which serves at-risk youth and 
provides qualified youth with leadership and employment skills.

First Tee of Dallas, The     Dallas, TX     $20,000.00
Funding for the Open Enrollment Program and the Deaf Action Center which promote 
leadership skills in low-income and disabled youth through golf.

Fortress Youth Development Center     Fort Worth, TX     $25,000.00
Funding for after-school programming that promotes academics, faith, and character for 
children from low-income families.

Girl Scouts of Northeast Texas     Dallas, TX     $75,000.00
Funding for the Girl Scouts Direct program which provides girls from high-risk 
communities the opportunity to participate in character and skills building programs 
that help them resist peer pressure and make positive choices.

H.O.P.E. Farm, Inc.     Fort Worth, TX     $15,000.00
Funding for the Leadership Development Program which fosters character in fatherless 
young men.

Heart House Dallas     Dallas, TX     $15,000.00
Funding for after-school programming for middle school students in the Vickery 
Meadow neighborhood.

Kids Across America     Branson, MO     $50,000.00
Funding for camperships for Dallas area campers to attend KAA in Summer 2010.

Mercy Street     Dallas, TX     $75,000.00
Funding for operating expenses to support mentoring for young people in West Dallas.

Pine Cove Christian Camps     Tyler, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for camperships for Dallas area campers to attend Pine Cove in Summer 2010.

Project Transformation     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for the Summer Program for Underserved Children and Youth which provides 
summer academic enrichment and exposure to Christian young adult role models.

Youth Programs



51

Services of Hope Entities, Inc.     Dallas, TX     $25,000.00
Funding for the Literacy Character Connection Academies which provide after-school 
literacy and character focused programming for academically at-risk children.

Services of Hope Entities, Inc.     Dallas, TX     $75,000.00
Funding for Literacy Character Connections Academy, which provides literacy and 
character instruction for students at risk of failing academically.

Sky Ranch Foundation     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for camperships for Dallas area campers to attend Sky Ranch in Summer 2010.

Southwestern Diabetic Foundation     Gainesville, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for camperships for Dallas area campers with diabetes to attend Camp 
Sweeney in Summer 2010.

STAIRS Program, Inc.     Dallas, TX     $15,000.00
Funding for after-school enrichment that prepares middle school youth to attend college 
prepatory high schools.

Trinity River Mission     Dallas, TX     $50,000.00
Funding for after-school programming in West Dallas that will provide the academic 
support needed for graduation from high school.

Vickery Meadow Learning Center     Dallas, TX     $30,000.00
Funding for the West Dallas Literacy Program which helps non-English speaking 
adults acquire functional English skills.

Voice of Hope Ministries     Dallas, TX     $110,000.00
Funding for operating expenses for child and youth programming and family support 
services in the West Dallas neighborhood.

West Dallas Community Centers     Dallas, TX     $25,000.00
Funding for the Success in Life program which develops academic skills and life skills 
in youth from low-income families.

YMCA of Metropolitan Dallas     Dallas, TX     $100,000.00
Funding for the Park South YMCA’s after-school programs and for fee subsidies for 
family membership costs.



52 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants1



53

Circle Ten Council, 
Boy Scouts of America (page 50)

1 Rescued baby deer

2 Tents for campers

3 Cabins for staff

4 Lake front

5 Welcoming sign

2

3



54 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

4



55

5



56 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

1



57

The First Tee of Dallas (page 50)

1 Concentration

Celebration



58 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

Sky Ranch Foundation (page 51)

Group photo



59

Pine Cove Christian Camps (page 50)

Craft time



60 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants1



61

YMCA of 
Metropolitan Dallas (page 51)

1 Smiles by the pool

2 Preparing for the water

3 In the water

4 Splashing

5 Encouragement

2

3



62 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

4



63

5



64 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

Voice of Hope (page 51)

1 Young girl smiling

2 Smiling boys

3 Smiling girls

4 Basketball teammates

1



65

2



66 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

3



67

4



68 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

2010 Synopsis

				    Dollars Granted		  Number of Grants

Community Improvement		  $835,000.00 		  3

Education			   $17,412,000.00 		  22

Human Services			   $10,368,175.00 		  54

Medical Care Services		  $770,000.00 		  12

Mental Health Services		  $1,240,000.00 		  19

Youth Programs			   $26,285,000.00 		  29

Total				    $56,910,175.00 		  139

The dollars granted represent the maximum amount that were approved to be paid by the Foundation to grantees based on grants approved 
in 2010. Some grants are conditional, so the actual amount paid out is based on the terms of a grant and what conditions are met over the 
course of the grant term.



69

Distribution of Dollars Granted in 2010

Distribution of Grants in 2010

2%

31%

18%

1%2%

46%

Community Improvement

Education

Human Services

Medical Care Services

Mental Health Services

Youth Programs

2%

16%

39%8%

14%

21% Community Improvement

Education

Human Services

Medical Care Services

Mental Health Services

Youth Programs



70 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

Index of Grants

alley’s house	  26
Alliance for Children	  26
America SCORES Dallas	  50
Arrow Child & Family Ministries	  26
Azleway, Inc.	  26
Betty Ford Center	  48
Big Brothers Big Sisters of North Texas	  50
Bishop Dunne Catholic School	  24
Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Dallas	  50
Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Fort Worth	  50
Bridge Breast Network	  42
Brother Bill’s Helping Hand	  26
Bryan’s House	  42
Captain Hope’s Kids	  26
CASA of Tarrant County	  26
Catholic Charities Diocese of Fort Worth, Inc.	  48
Center Street Counseling Services, Inc.	  48
Challenge Air for Kids and Friends	  50
Chase’s Place	  24
Child Abuse Prevention Center	  26
Child Care Group	  26
Child Study Center	  48
Children First Counseling Center	 48
Children’s Advocacy Center for Denton County	  48
Children’s Advocacy Center of Collin County, Inc.	  26
Children’s Chorus of Greater Dallas	  50
Children’s Education Fund	  24
Christian Community Action	  26
Christ’s Haven for Children	  26
Circle of Support, Inc.	 50
Circle Ten Boy Scout Foundation	 50
Circle Ten Council, Boy Scouts of America	  50
CITY House	  26
CitySquare	  26
Clayton Dabney Foundation for Kids with Cancer	  42

Communities Foundation of Texas	  12
Community Partners of Dallas	  26
CONTACT Crisis Line	  48
Cornerstone Assistance Network	  26
Cornerstone Crossroads Academy, Inc.	  24
Crossfire Kids	  26
CURE International	  42
Dallas Academy	  24
Dallas Arboretum	  24
Dallas CASA	  26
Dallas Children’s Advocacy Center	  27
Dallas Furniture Bank	 27
Dallas Leadership Foundation	  27
Dallas Leadership Foundation	  50
Dallas Pregnancy Resource Center	  27
Dallas Services	  24
Easter Seals North Texas	  48
Eastland Independent School District	  24
Education is Freedom	 24
Educational First Steps	  24
Family Gateway, Inc.	  27
Family Outreach	  27
Family Place, The	  27
Feed Store, The	  27
First Tee of Dallas, The	  50
Fort Worth Country Day	  24
Fortress Youth Development Center	  50
Galaxy Counseling Center	  48
Girl Scouts of Northeast Texas	  50
Goodland Academy, Inc.	  24
Goodwill Industries of Dallas, Inc.	  27
H.O.P.E. Farm, Inc.	  50
Heart House Dallas	  50
Heroes for Children	  42
Highland Park Presbyterian Church	  27



71

Highland Park Presbyterian Church, All Nations Healthcare Assistance Fund	  42
Highland Park Presbyterian Church, Hope Africa Team	  27
Highland Park Presbyterian Church, Hope Africa Team	  27
Housing Crisis Center, Inc.	  27
Hugworks	 42
Human Rights Initiative of North Texas	  27
Institute of Child Development at TCU	  27
Interfaith Housing Coalition	  27
International Justice Mission	  27
Irving Cares, Inc.	  27
Irving Healthcare Foundation	  42
Jewish Family Service of Dallas	  48
Jonathan’s Place	  27
Kids Across America	  50
LaunchAbility	  40
Lausanne Committee for World Evangelization	  40
Lena Pope Home, Inc.	 48
Living Water International	  40
Los Barrios Unidos Community Clinic, Inc.	  42
Make-A-Wish Foundation of North Texas	  42
Mercy Street	  50
Metro Dallas Homeless Alliance	  40
Metrocare Services	  48
Metroplex Animal Coalition	  12
Mosaic Family Services, Inc.	  40
Museum of Nature & Science Dallas	  24
New Beginning Center	  40
NewDay Services for Children & Families	  40
North Texas Food Bank	  40
Notre Dame School	  24
Operation Care Dallas, Inc.	  40
Our Friends Place	  40
Parenting Center, The	 48
Pastoral Counseling & Education Center	  48
Pine Cove Christian Camps	  50

Planned Living Assistance Network of North Texas, Inc.	  40
Project Transformation	  50
Ranger Independent School District	  24
Rise School of Dallas, The	  24
Salesmanship Club Youth and Family Centers	  48
Salvation Army- DFW Metroplex Command, The	  40
ScholarShot, Inc.	  24
Services of Hope Entities, Inc.	  51
Services of Hope Entities, Inc.	  51
Shared Housing Center, Inc.	  40
Sky Ranch Foundation	  51
Southern Methodist University	  42
Southwestern Diabetic Foundation	  51
SPCA of Texas	  12
SpiritHorse Therapeutic Riding Center	  48
St. Anthony Foundation	  24
St. Mary of Carmel Catholic School	  24
STAIRS Program, Inc.	  51
Starlight Children’s Foundation	  42
Texas Association for Infant Mental Health	  48
Texas Loves Children, Inc.	  40
Trinity River Mission	 51
Union Gospel Mission	  40
Vickery Meadow Learning Center	  51
Voice of Hope Ministries	  51
WARM Place, The	  48
Wednesday’s Child	  40
Well Community, The	 48
West Dallas Community Centers	  51
West Dallas Community School	  24
West Dallas Community School	  25
William Jewett Tucker Foundation, Dartmouth College	  40
YMCA of Metropolitan Dallas	  51
Zero-to-Five Funders Collaborative	  25



72 The Rees-Jones Foundation 2010 Summary of Grants

Acknowledgements

Photo Credits
Ashley Dias, Photographer
	 Bryan’s House					      45

Captain Hope’s Kids				     	  41
	 Dallas Arboretum					      20
	 Dallas CASA					      28
	 First Tee of Dallas, The 	  57
	 Lena Pope Home					      49
	 Museum of Nature & Science Dallas			    15
	 SPCA of Texas					      9
	 Voice of Hope Ministries				     64
	 YMCA of Metropolitan Dallas				     61

Adrian Cook, Research and Evaluation Associate
	 Bishop Dunne Catholic School				     22
	 Circle Ten Council, Boy Scouts of America			    53
	 CURE International					      43

Highland Park Presbyterian Church, Hope Africa Team	  31
	 International Justice Mission				     33
	 Living Water International				     37

Organization provided photographs
	 Notre Dame School					      23
	 Pine Cove Christian Camps				     59

Sky Ranch Foundation			    	  58
	

Layout Design

Adrian Cook, Research and Evaluation Associate

Ashley Dias, Photographer



73



We want to serve God by serving others, and in the process, enable others to experience 

the love of Christ in very tangible ways. ~ Jan & Trevor Rees-Jones


